31 Oral Answers

Cooperative farming in the country

+147. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA:
SHR; LADLI MOHAN
NIGAM:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased
To state:

(a) what steps Government have ‘taken so far for the development and extension of the cooperative farming system in the country and with what results;

(b) what is the percentage of the land holdings in the country under cooperative farming vis-a-vis individual holdings, State-wise;

(¢) whether there is any time-bound programme under Government’s consideration to bring all the land holdings under cooperative farming; and

(d) if so, what are the details ‘thereof and if not, what are the reagons therefor? !

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Government of India was promoting organisation of cooperative farming societies and providing financial assistance for it during the earlier Plan periods upto 1968-69. On a re-
‘view of the progress achieved and the difficulties in organising cooperative farming, the Government of India dis~
continued the scheme of assistance, The State Governments provide assistance for cooperative farming societies already organised and for new socie-
‘ties which may be organised on a voluntary basis,

(b) The area of land commanded
"by joint farming societies and collec~

iThe question was actually asked
-on the floor of the House by Shri
*Shive Chandra Jha.
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tive farming societies is 0.55 million hectares forming 0.38 per cent of the total net cultivated area. State-wise details are given in the annexure, [See Appendix CVII, Annexure No.
38.]

(¢) No, Sir.

(d) The problems of motivation and organisation involved in cooperative farming had not been successfully solved on any significant scale. Therefore, the emphasis is on providing through multi-purpose cooperative societies the services required by agriculturists at the field level rather than organising joint farming or collective farming as such.

ot fra = |1 qwafa wEEa,
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MR, CHAIRMAN: When are you going to put your supplementary?

=t fna =72 A1 347 fordl gt AR IR
& Stars fear 8 % 1968-69 ¥ ®isyU-
e wfaw =1 s wfeedy, q3g ar qrdt o1 ag a7 FT & 1L g AR '€
"qrare 9 A1 Fgppafen sfoea g
Fg A S Wrg

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your

supplementary.

«f faa = At ;. gyofa agey,
# gg wraar Fgar § f awmralfes Fifqar fag 6713 & asar & A¢ fog TFIT & grrarias g0 & F=r¥ a7 qdy
¥ qaare @ w1 gFdl g I9F fag wo #r wwm I3 wWE 7
#F 9g fr arar Trgan g f& Fonfe wfrq ¥ 3T 9T A A AT FI]AL
Z31¢ I w% A A FE F AT BEo1 Z5d §, 94 @3 F1 Fmraded
wfgr & @t & fag v wrasrd
FrATE FTWRE T g 3w g fw gl
Afa & w0 Foprfea wfr
|9 <Y T IAR( T4 FeaFdg w1 faar,
afpr wo A% &N F weANd F15
ghaardl a€ ANfaq staqr F¢ g9 oy &
T FIW I5N A1 RE 7

st Wi, A¢@ fag : Aiad, I9
g5 o 9T ¥ feafy agg wasz wT &
73 &, afer BT o Iy IgA
FE FHr g Al § AT €T FT
R E | weHIYr @ar € ;X FE Ag
srar &2 F IaY Swred ® @l
DAY 2, 7g faar=r AW ) FARIT A
St T mEsErd @dr =9 W@l g 9EF i IT AFITE | ST Srge wfAT
AT g 7w H § 99 77 FA IS
qeRFaT 270 ¥o F | AT @A
Fifea & F2aT o IT OV €A adt @t 31 IWE wArEr S gER frer & safszs wifar qrargds §
S8 9% qT 133 To 9T FFAX Fararg gl § 1 g wiwet w7 @A F g
FE g war F fF oI AW A Fr-
wrqifes g & AAF g fAwaT
AT AE T FAqF | G A gty
FfAT gTHfT AT A F§ =4 W@ R
IHHE! TN GLFIT  AAA QAT HIT HIMK
FE modr Wil ¥ wFapafes
BT Fwear aEgar g @ ag s
TET F FFAT & | OFFF ST IA
ardi F1 SwRargT g 8w |

gl arg & ag W) W @wAr

_ wrgar 5 amr i gwfas ifeew garg ? fydy N wmfawr & fag
#faea 1 srewa €1 § | ag FiEw ot
g g f5 ol @ifcsw gwtarfas
g AT 2 1 Syara #w wiiRay ¥ Sy gifedn Fmfar aifag g2 § 1 o B2 gifega &1 qrd srasawart gl FT
g al ag sy gRrfas ar S 2

Mfmaeaznr: siwq, & =g
STAET Jvgar § fx s oAedr qwaw
Faadfer @EEdT g g oSEEY
A A1 AT 2N F I DA Wid
FAT &, SAHT GIEFTT G Hare fFe e §
ol § ? FTar W9 gaFT LA
FIFET FATA FT FL FL 1

=it Wy same fag o sfime, sararax
Hare FEATIS & €7 F A A7 &
T A AT E 1 g K wfrg d2T
ST wsAy § F dq] IuAsT
Fs sdt § 1 gurdy aE ¥ faqay W
97 a1 8, EH RA AT F F 1w FQ
g fF T qIrT sy A SR ST
FUE W14 |

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Minig.

ter may reply, Stop now.

oft TR qrET ;T4 S T
& 9aT W 55 951T 9 feafg &1 wee
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feqr B 99 a@r% MAN Rl g fF @
frg w-tarfadl & qa% & 7F §
Fig afea &ifwr & favg I7H qaft ¢ 7 & fg< A1 ¢ | way @ g F
g gFIT Fo uifeq ®ifRT F1 Aw adl E% T =rEEt &« 3@ wow ufe wfEn & 1o St wmaar 2 Iew TR
e feg 8 39 3w § @7 age &7
Fifan ‘_'g\kﬂ 3 ..., ‘(Interrup‘ﬁons)é
YR, & a8 72 W@r ) & g w H A
g wfAmarId | T agaRaw
¥ gfefasme wifew g faad ®2
gre g% wir frue wfefes § )
Framifra wfan o AR W A
6 W) TP Aoy W A A
WY Efaw 99 W | Wl aF Fmra-
Yea wifaa w1 949 §, ag w9 SiasiE
¥ ¥ maaray ot w@r g ow Wi
Nfa agread) gars G # §
g% Wt ;1 Fader Ffww F
F19 ¥ WAT STAT 2 1 W A WA qar
oY fog ) ST AFAT § AT ARSI F aT¥r T HA GGy ST §FA § qA grfas faanar M I R S qa¥ wfys wizaad § wHia & ATean § w-ea faat giar wfadt siw Al #r far Strar § 96T TFT 9T GFAT 2 ) at & §TFIT q ag QAT AT g F FraTE T & wiw gare arael g
Aify 1 fawmer arrr famr @ 7 q|er av
e i geedt qare wamafes
¥ Areaq & s 7

SHRI PILOO MODY. Sir, the Question Hour is over. The Minister should not be allowed to reply.

ot A st feg : sfmy, afi qUT A A1 T @ R W a7 A
e 7 wg Qar faare & Afew wfw
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QU F UF WIAaWE W GEEI G
H1 AGE ATAT | TG qF IKATEFAT FT
LG C )
st A wieE @ faEiT g,
g ?
wT e 8
Mt oW waw fag
Peasant proprietorship link-wage co~

operative system is the best cooperative system.

Hag gar wigar g fF sw-Tl HIT Foferee AT 7 a1q £87 T
2\ 77 gg wrmwmEw frar & fw o
2w ogw UF ¥ A eIy xSt § ¢
a FHafaee W Mswafrie S Fig-
#fatmsa wiftar e i
s, Mg fmamn-wcsy fRraais,
e glu-ae 3Ty, nHOET MY % a8t A1 6 Tish @ ufd dwan AT wEw
FT SCAIRFJT T 5L (7 A1 747 ;X
gg q1ar wgn fr A fa el Ak oiv & fadfy
e ® ‘fadr ot awfeez 2w ¥ a4
Fraface 3wt & scwieaar waiz g €

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
There is no North Vietnam and South Vietnam. He must correct his version,

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question
Hour is over. Now we take up Short
Notice Question.

Mt dto wemmTTIRW IgA : wafy wgigm, & mo¥ fadey #war sigar #
fe &9 o19F) uw o faar @ fy agi ax
AT AT ® o9 G I Al gz
o1 e # 97 ) e geer w8
I A1 mwar | wafed 9 agi g mady
fRaza FT W@rg
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER.

Assistance {0 West Bengal Government for reconstructic, work in Flood-Ravaged Areas

.

2. PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government have received any memorandum from the West Bengal Government regarding the reconstruction work n the flood-ravaged areas in that State,

b) if so, what action the Central Government have taken thereof; and

(c) whether the Central assistance provided for the purpese would be in addition to the Plan allocation to the State?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT
SINGH BARNALA): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

(&) Yes Sir, The Government of West Bengal submitted 3 Memorandum seeking funds for relief and rehabilitation of the population affected by floods.

(b) The Central Government deputed Central Teams three times to make on-the-spot assessment of th=
situation and the requirements of the State Government for advance Plan assistance. On the basis of the recommendations of the Central Team and the High Level Committee on Relief, advance Plan assistance of Rs. 88.93 crores has been sanctioned to meet the additional expenditure fecessitated by floods, The Central Government have also released
50,000 MT of wheat, 45,000 MT of rice
and 500 MT of masoor dal for distribution as gratuitous relief.

1978 ]

Question and Answer 38
(¢) In accordance with the existing arrangements and policy being followed, Central assistance is to be given in the form of advance Plan assitance which is to be utilised for accelerat~
ing the on-going Plan works or for undertaking new approved Plan works which fit in the Plan priorities. However, adequate care ig taken see that as a result of additional assistance being given in the current year, there was no adverse effect on the pace of economic development of the State,

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE: Sir, since the question wag put, the report of the Seventh Finance Commissionr has been out and in that report, quite a new formula has been suggested regarding Central assistance in case of natural calamities.
So far, the assistance has been given on the basis of the recommendations in this regard as embodied in the Sixth Finance Commission. I would like to know whether the question of assistance has been reconsidered by the Union Government in the light of the recommendations of the Seventh Finance Commission which have been accepted by the Government of India.
Secondly, I would like to know whether the grants so far made or the allocations so far made are final or further assistance is uynder consideration or contemplation,

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Sir, the recommendations of the Seventh Finance Commission will apply only from 1st of April 1979. So, for the time being we could not wait for the application of that and then allow the assistance. The assistance is being given. Regarding the second part of the question whether it is final o1 some more will be given, Sir, there is no finality to this type of assistance when there are cyclones, when there are floods. If after some time some more assistance is required I hope, that will be made available,

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE: Sir, one clarificatien regarding the first part of the answer given by the Minister. I did not say that the Government of India could

~

